

NO. 2013-CI-APL-002

IN THE NOOKSACK COURT OF APPEALS
NOOKSACK INDIAN TRIBE
DEMING, WASHINGTON

SONIA LOMELI, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

ROBERT KELLY, ET AL.,

Appellees.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Grett Hurley
Rickie Armstrong
Attorneys for Appellees
OFFICE OF TRIBAL ATTORNEY
NOOKSACK INDIAN TRIBE
5047 Mt. Baker Hwy
P.O. Box 157
Deming, WA 98244

Thomas Schlosser
Attorney for Appellees
MORISSET, SCHLOSSER, JOZWIAK &
SOMERVILLE
1115 Norton Building
801 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104-1509

Gabriel S. Galanda
Anthony S. Broadman
Ryan D. Dreveskracht
Attorneys for Appellants
GALANDA BROADMAN,
PLLC
8606 35th Ave. NE, Suite L1
P.O. Box 15146
Seattle, WA 98115

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

II. TRIAL COURT ERRORS.....2

A. Decision And Order Denying Defendant’s Motion To Strike In Part And Granting In Part. CP 31.....2

B. Order Denying Motion For Preliminary Injunction. CP 4.....2

C. Decision And Order Denying Plaintiff’s (sic) Motion For Temporary Restraining Order As To Issues Related To Resolution 13-38. CP 67.....3

D. Order Denying Appellants’ Second Emergency Motion For Temporary Restraining Order As To Issues Relating To Tribal Council Meetings. CP 71.....4

E. Order Granting Appellees’ Motion to Dismiss Second Amended Complaint. CP 78.....5

F. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in Answer to Court of Appeals’ Order Extending Stay, CP 92.....6

III. STATEMENT OF CASE.....6

IV. ARGUMENT.....17

A. The Trial Court Erred In Its Sovereign Immunity Analysis.....17

1. Appellants Did Not Sue Appellees In Their Personal Capacities.....21

2. The Trial Court Erred In Evaluating The Merits.....22

3. Appellants Seek Prospective Relief — The Trial Court Erred In Conducting A Balancing Test.....26

B. The Trial Court Erred By Holding That Appellees Did Not

	Violate The Nooksack Constitution	32
	1. <u>N.T.C. § 63.04.001(B)(1)(a) Is Unconstitutional</u>	32
	2. <u>Resolution No. 13-02 Is Unconstitutional</u>	37
	3. <u>Resolution No. 13-38 Is Unconstitutional</u>	44
	4. <u>Appellants Have Been Denied Due Process</u>	51
C.	The Trial Court Erred By Holding That Appellees Did Not Violate The Nooksack Bylaws	54
	1. <u>Tuesday Meetings</u>	54
	2. <u>Special Meetings</u>	55
D.	The Trial Court Erred In Failing To Find That Appellees Violated Title 63	57
E.	The Trial Court Erred By Striking Appellants’ Exhibit And Refusing To Strike Appellees’ Declaration	60
	1. <u>Declaration Of Grett Hurley</u>	60
	2. <u>Exhibit A To The Declaration Of Diantha Doucette</u>	62
F.	The Trial Court Erred In Holding That The Named Plaintiffs Represent Only Themselves In This Matter	63
G.	The Trial Court Erred By Failing To Address Multiple Claims And Related Arguments	67
E.	The Trial Court Erred By Failing To Issue The Requested Injunction	70
V.	CONCLUSION	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Cherokee Nation Tribal Council</i> , 6 Am. Tribal Law 18 (Cherokee 2006).....	35
<i>Anglo-Iberia Underwriting Management Co. v. Lodderhose</i> , 235 Fed.Appx. 776 (2nd Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	57
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , No. 12-2546, 2013 WL 2128315 (D. Ariz. May 16, 2013).....	47
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , No. 12-2546, 2013 WL 2128315 (D. Ariz. May 16, 2013).....	48
<i>Atlantic Thermoplastics Co. v. Faytex Corp.</i> , 5 F.3d 1477 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	69
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	55
<i>Brennan v. Stewart</i> , 834 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1988).....	18-19
<i>Brinkman v. Dept. of Corrections of the State of Kansas</i> , No. 91-4208, 1992 WL 371658 (D. Kan. Nov. 4, 1992).....	65
<i>Bryant v. New York State Educ. Dept.</i> , 2010 WL 3418424 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2010).....	27
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Vaughn</i> , 509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Cablestrand Corp. v. Wallshein</i> , 989 F.2d 472 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	70
<i>Carbonell v. I.N.S.</i> , 429 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2005).....	65
<i>Cardenas v. Anzai</i> , 311 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Casey v. City of Federal Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007).....	31

<i>Christie v. President of the U.S.</i> , No. 13-2520, 2013 WL 3870781 (3rd Cir. July 29, 2013).....	56
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	46-47, 49
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	56
<i>Constantine v. Rectors and Visitors of George Mason University</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Cooney v. Casady</i> , 652 F.Supp.2d 948 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	23
<i>Crue v. Aiken</i> , 370 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Danley v. Allen</i> , 540 F.3d 1298, 1306 (11th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>Dubuc v. Michigan Bd. of Law Examiners</i> , 342 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Edgerson v. Matatall</i> , No. 12-1785, 2013 WL 3185723 (6th Cir. June 25, 2013).....	25
<i>Eubanks v. Wilkinson</i> , 937 F.2d 1118 (6th Cir. 1991).....	71
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	18
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	72
<i>Fisher v. Ohio Dept. of Rehabilitation and Correction</i> , No. 06-0559, 2006 WL 2711492 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 91, 2006).....	27
<i>Fox v. Brown</i> , 6 Am. Tribal Law 446 (Mohegan Tribal Ct. 2005).....	18
<i>Garfield v. Coble</i> , No. ITCN/AC 03-020, 2004 WL 5748178 (Nev. Inter-Tribal Ct. App. June 28, 2004).....	54
<i>Gibson v. City of Chicago</i> , 910 F.2d 1510 (7th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 824 F.Supp.2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	48

<i>Gorbach v. Reno</i> , 219 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2000).....	54
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	29
<i>Greenville Women's Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	31
<i>Harris v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 878 F.Supp.2d 154 (D.D.C. 2012).....	59
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	47, 49
<i>Henrickson v. Ho-Chunk Nation Office of Tribal Enrollment</i> , No. SU02-06, (Ho- Chunk Sup. Ct. Mar. 21, 2003).....	35
<i>Heritage Bldg. Group, Inc. v. Plumstead Tp.</i> , No. 95-4424, 2011 WL 3803899 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 2011).....	35
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007).....	21, 28-29
<i>Ho-Chunk Nation Legislature v. Ho-Chunk Nation General Council</i> , 3 Am. Tribal Law 404 (Ho-Chunk Tribal Ct. 2001).....	18
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	72
<i>Honyaoma v. Nuvamsa</i> , 7 Am. Tribal Law 320 (Hopi Ct. App. 2008).....	34
<i>Honyaoma v. Nuvamsa</i> , 7 Am. Tribal Law 320 (Hopi Ct. App. 2008).....	18, 34
<i>Idaho v. Couer d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	21, 26, 28
<i>In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>In re Deposit Ins. Agency</i> , 482 F.3d 612 (2nd Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 256 F. App'x 379 (2d Cir. 2007).....	62
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 318 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2003).....	62

<i>In re Village Authority to Remove Tribal Council Representatives</i> , 11 Am. Tribal Law 80 (Hopi Ct. App. 2010).....	38, 43
<i>Indiana Protection and Advocacy Svc. v. Indiana Family and Social Services Admin.</i> , 603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist.</i> , 724 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Kirkwood v. Decorah</i> , No. 04-33, 2005 WL 6161103 (Ho-Chunk Tribal Ct., Feb. 11, 2005).....	19
<i>Lay v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 1 Am. Tribal Law 23 (Cherokee Ct. App. 1998).....	38
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	56
<i>Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Elections Bd. v. Beccaria</i> , No. 05094-AP, 2006 WL 6351712 (Little River Ct. App. 2006).....	34
<i>Long v. Mohegan Tribal Gaming Authority</i> , 1 Am. Tribal Law 385 (Mohegan Gaming Trial Ct. 1997).....	46
<i>Loy v. Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde</i> , 4 Am. Tribal Law 132 (Grand Ronde Ct. App. 2003).....	36
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	34
<i>Matter of Feldman</i> , 500 A.2d 377 (N.J. 1985).....	61
<i>McCarthy ex rel. Travis v. Hawkins</i> , 381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>McGhee v. Pottawattamie County</i> , 475 F.Supp.2d 862 (S.D. Iowa 2007).....	31
<i>Menefee v. Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians</i> , No. 97-12-092-CV, 2000 WL 35750183 (Grand Traverse Ct. App. Feb. 9, 2000).....	40
<i>Mihos v. Swift</i> , 358 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Mitchell v. Pequette</i> , No. 07-38, 2008 WL 8567012 (Leech Lake Tribal Ct. May 9, 2008).....	17

<i>Mohr v. Bank of New York Mellon Corp.</i> , 393 Fed.Appx. 639 (11th Cir. 2010).....	72-73
<i>Mountain Water Co. v. Montana Dept. of Public Service Regulation</i> , 919 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1990).....	51
<i>Navajo Nation v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , No. 12-0195, 2013 WL 1294670 (D.N.M. Mar. 26, 2013).....	60
<i>Neff v. Port Susan Camping Club</i> , Nos. TUL–CV–GC–2005–0368, TUL–CV–GC–2005–0390, 2007 WL 7011053 (Tulalip Ct. App. Dec. 10, 2007).....	70
<i>Nunez v. Cuomo</i> , No. 11-3457, 2012 WL 3241260 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2012).....	46
<i>Okla. ex rel. Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Int'l Registration Plan, Inc.</i> , 455 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2006).....	71
<i>Olson v. Nooksack Indian Housing Authority</i> , 6 NICS App. 49 (Nooksack Ct. App. 2001).....	17, 19
<i>Pearsall v. Tribal Council for The Confederated Tribes of The Grand Ronde Community</i> , 4 Am. Tribal Law 156 (Grand Ronde Tribal Ct. 2003).....	38
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	31
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 85 (1984).....	21, 26
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	47
<i>Philip v. Cronin</i> , 537 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Powder River Basin Resource Council v. Babbitt</i> , 54 F.3d 1477 (10th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Pruitt v. Cheney</i> , 963 F.2d 1160, 1166 (9th Cir. 1992).....	48
<i>Pugliese v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , No. 01-7174, 2006 WL 2689600 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2006).....	51

<i>Purcell v. Town of Cape Vincent</i> , 281 F.Supp.2d 469 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....	64-65
<i>Quair v. Sisco</i> , 359 F.Supp.2d 948 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....	30
<i>Republic of Philippines v. New York Land Co.</i> , 852 F.2d 33 (2nd Cir. 1988).....	69
<i>Ritchie v. U.S.</i> , 210 F.Supp.2d 1120 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	60
<i>Rivera v. Puyallup Tribe of Indians</i> , No. 12-5558, 2012 WL 4023350 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 12, 2012).....	27
<i>Roberson v. Giuliani</i> , 346 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2003).....	65
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	47
<i>Rosario v. Rambo</i> , No. 05-0091, 2005 WL 1610687 (W.D. Mich. July 1, 2005).....	27
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	47
<i>Scharf v. Levittown Public Schools</i> , 970 F.Supp. 122 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	64-65
<i>See De La Cruz v. Irizarry</i> , No. 12-1837, 2013 WL 1531649 (D. Puerto Rico Apr. 12, 2013).....	45
<i>See e.g. McGee v. Spirit Mountain Gaming, Inc.</i> , 5 Am. Tribal Law 85 (Grand Ronde Tribal Ct. 2004).....	45
<i>See Inverness Corp. v. Whitehall Laboratories</i> , 819 F.2d 48 (2nd Cir. 1987).....	69
<i>See Mohegan Tribe of Indians of Connecticut v. Mohegan Tribal Court</i> , 8 Am. Tribal Law 213 (Mohegan Elders Council 2009).....	33
<i>See Nelson v. Miller</i> , 170 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Smith d/b/a Frosty's v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 23 Ind. L. Rep. 6256 (C.S. & K.T. Ct. App. 1996).....	17-18
<i>Soc'y for Good Will to Retarded Children v. Cuomo</i> , 902 F.2d 1085 (2nd Cir. 1990).....	69

<i>Soter v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 174 P.3d 60 (Wash. 2007).....	62-63
<i>South Carolina Wildlife Federation v. Limehouse</i> , 549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Starkey ex rel. A.B. v. Boulder County Social Services</i> , 569 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Starr v. Mandanici</i> , 152 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 1998).....	57
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	30
<i>Stemler v. City of Florence</i> , 126 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 1997).....	51
<i>Stockbridge-Munsee Community v. New York</i> , No. 86-1140, 2013 WL 3822093 (N.D.N.Y. July 23, 2013).....	22
<i>Terry-Carpenter v. Las Vegas Paiute Tribal Council</i> , No. 01-02 (Las Vegas Paiute Ct. App. Feb. 14, 2002).....	34, 35
<i>Terry-Carpenter v. Las Vegas Paiute Tribal Council</i> , No. 02-01 (Las Vegas Paiute Ct. App. 2003).....	35
<i>Tigrett v. Cooper</i> , 855 F.Supp.2d 733 (W.D. Tenn. 2012).....	24
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	46, 49, 51
<i>U.S. v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....	62
<i>U.S. v. City of Black Jack, Missouri</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974).....	49
<i>U.S. v. Costello</i> , 142 F.Supp. 290 (S.D.N.Y. 1956).....	52, 53
<i>U.S. v. Diamond</i> , 255 F.2d 749 (9th Cir. 1958).....	53
<i>U.S. v. Flores-Mejia</i> , No. 12-3149, 2013 WL 3776221 (3rd Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>U.S. v. Hermanek</i> , 289 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2002).....	61
<i>U.S. v. Prantil</i> , 764 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1985).....	61

<i>U.S. v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	56
<i>U.S. v. Trident Seafoods Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 556 (9th Cir. 1995).....	60
<i>U.S. v. Zucca</i> , 351 U.S. 91 (1956).....	53
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	20-21, 23, 25, 27
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	55
<i>Washington Hosp. v. White</i> , 889 F.2d 1294 (3rd Cir. 1989).....	65
<i>West Virginia Oil and Natural Gas Ass'n v. Wooten</i> , 631 F.Supp.2d 788 (S.D.W.Va. 2008).....	30
<i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. Lake</i> , 552 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009).....	71
<i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. Lake</i> , 552 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009).....	72
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Republic of Philippines</i> , 951 F.2d 1414 (3d Cir. 1991).....	63
<i>Williams v. Board of Parole Hearings</i> , No. 08-0402, 2008 WL 4809213 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2008).....	24
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	71
<i>Works v. Fallon Paiute-Shoshone Tribe</i> , No. CV-FT-96-014, 1997 WL 34704273 (Nev. Inter-Tribal Ct. App. Feb. 25, 1997).....	45
<i>Young v. Election Board of Sac and Fox Nation</i> , 5 Am. Tribal Law 481 (Sac & Fox 2004).....	34

STATUTES

N.T.C. § 10.02.020.....	61
N.T.C. § 63.04.001.....	3, 5, 12, 30, 32-37, 41-44, 48-49, 50, 57, 64, 70-71
N.T.C. § 63.00.04.....	30, 32-33, 68

N.T.C. § 63.02.001.....	30, 32-33
N.T.C. § 63.06.001.....	30, 32-33
N.T.C. § 60.01.050.....	30, 32
25 U.S.C. § 476.....	38
25 U.S.C. § 1302.....	45, 48, 52
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	72
Wash. Rev. Code. § 42.56.....	63

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Francis Amendola, et al., <i>Rational or Reasonable Basis Test</i> , 16B C.J.S. Constitutional Law § 1120 (2013).....	46
Frank Pommersheim, <i>Tribal Court Jurisprudence: A Snapshot From the Field</i> , 21 Vt. L. Rev. 7 (1996).....	45
Kenneth C. Davis, <i>Suing the Government by Falsely Pretending to Sue an Officer</i> , 29 U. Chi. L.Rev. 435 (1962).....	19
Robert A. Williams, Jr., Module 8: The Marshall Trilogy and United States v. Winans, Federal Indian Law and Policy for Tribal Leaders Series, <i>available at</i> http://www.arizonanativenet.com/media/arro/module8/module8.swf	38
Wright & Miller, <i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 17A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4231 (3d ed. 2013).....	19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 26.....	63
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 52.....	69
RPC 3.7.....	61
Model RPC 3.7.....	61

Robert’s Rules of Order.....68

RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. 13-01.....10, 30, 32, 68
Resolution No. 13-02.....5, 9, 10, 30, 37, 42, 50, 51, 68, 70-71
Resolution No. 13-03.....10, 14, 30, 32
Resolution No. 13-04.....10, 30, 32
Resolution No. 13-38.....5, 12, 14, 30, 44, 49-50
Resolution No. 13-52.....30
Resolution No. 13-53.....30
Resolution No. 13-54.....14, 32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const., Preamble.....38
Const., art. I § 3.....68
Const., art. II § 1.....8-12, 14, 16, 30, 33, 40, 48-49, 54, 62, 68
Const., art. II, § 2.....39
Const., art. II § 3.....69
Const., art. II, § 4.....33, 39, 42, 51
Const., art. II, § 6.....69
Const., art. VI, § 4.....38-39, 42
Const., art. IX.....45
Bylaws, art. II, § 1.....54

Bylaws, art. II, § 3.....	6
Bylaws, art. II, § 5.....	55
Bylaws, art. II, § 6.....	17
Bylaws, art. II, § 7.....	68
